
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 MARCH 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chair  
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. Responding to the open consultation on a National Policy Statement for Nuclear 

Energy Generation (EN-7) (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
  
5. The Lancashire Growth Plan - Consultation Response (Pages 15 - 31) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer Sustainable Growth. 
  

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Matthew Black (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 

John Livermore, Sarah McGowan, Jean Parr and Paul Stubbins  
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Prof Chris Harris (Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 
(Substitute) and Jason Wood (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 18 March 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


COUNCIL BUINSESS COMMITTEE  
 

Responding to the open consultation on a National Policy 
Statement for Nuclear Energy Generation (EN-7)  

 
26 March 2025 

 
Report of Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the publication of the consultation on the draft National Policy 
Statement for nuclear energy generation (EN-7) and to provide an opportunity to 
consider a proposed consultation submission.  
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the responses to the consultation questions 

as proposed as Appendix 1 are considered and submitted as the Council’s 
corporate response to the consultation.  

 
 
1.0   Background 

 
1.1 The current National Policy Statement for Nuclear Power Generation (known as EN-

6) was published by the Department of Energy and Climate Change in July 2011. 
This National Policy Statement (NPS), in the context of the National Policy Statement 
for Energy (known as EN-1), provides the current primary basis for decisions taken 
by the Infrastructure Planning Commission (IPC) when considering planning 
applications for nuclear power stations. EN-1 provides direction on all high-level 
objectives, policy and regulatory framework for new Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs), whilst EN-6 provides further, use-specific direction 
on proposals for nuclear power generation.  EN-6 provides guidance on matters such 
as the impacts of nuclear power, flood risk, water quality and resources, coastal 
change, human health and well-being.  

 
1.2 Part 4 of EN-6 (2011) provides a list of eight potenti
[...]
eration-en-7-html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/british-energy-security-strategy/british-energy-security-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-new-energy-infrastructure-revisions-to-national-policy-statements
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-national-policy-statement-for-nuclear-energy-generation-en-7/draft-national-policy-statement-for-nuclear-energy-generation-en-7-html


1.9 By way of an example, the Government are progressing Hinkley Point C, Sizewell C 
and the Great British Nuclear Small Modular Reactor competition.  Additionally, they 
are working with the wider industry to break down the barriers to investing in nuclear, 
which include planning constraints, grid constraints, and issues regarding supply 
chains and skills.  Resolving these issues can only bolster the UK’s energy security, 
with the added benefits of the creation of high-quality jobs, driving growth and 
supporting climate action. 

 
1.10 EN-7 is essential to the delivery of this vision.  When published in its final form, EN-

7 will set out the criteria that developers must satisfy within their application for 
Development Consent.  It will provide a robust policy framework to guide decision-
making. 

 
1.11 There is precedent for the City Council to submit a response.  It responded to the 

previous nuclear consultation (EN-6).  A report was presented to Council Business 
Committee on 14th January 2010 regarding the (then) advent of Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects and a suite of Draft National Planning Statements, including 
EN-6. The Committee resolved to submit the responses to the consultation questions, 
as identified in the report appendix, as the Council’s corporate response to the 
consultation.  

 
1.12 On a related theme, the January 2025 meeting of Full Council debated a motion of 

support for the extension of power generation at Heysham 1 & 2 Power stations.  
Following lengthy debate, the motion was pas
[...]
dular Reactors, as well as gigawatt-scale 
nuclear infrastructure; 

 Bring nuclear into line with other energy infrastructure and provide applicants 
with robust criteria for site selection; and, 

 Remove deployment deadlines from the planning framework for the delivery of 
new nuclear. 

 

3.0 Details of the Consultation and the Suggested Response 
 
3.1  A copy of the draft responses to the consultation are set out in Appendix 1 of this 

report.  As highlighted previously, many of the questions are narrow in scope and do 
not provide the opportunity to provide views beyond the specifics of the questions 
raised.  However, where officers have considered this to be necessary and where there 
is scope for commentary, officers have added additional text.   

 
3.2 Members of the Local Plan Review Group received a similar report and the same draft 

responses to the questions (as set out here at Appendix 1) on 18th March 2025. 
 
4.0 Next Steps 
 
4.1 In terms of the process and the timeline for moving towards designating the new 

National Policy Statement for Nuclear Energy Generation EN-7, the key dates are as 
follows:   

Page 6



Winter 2024-Early 
2025  
(Current Stage) 

Analysis of the January 2024 first round consultation responses 
and government response. Completed with the publication of 
current EN-7 consultation document. 
 

Spring 2025 Government analysis of second round consultation responses. 
 

Spring/Summer 2025 Preparation and finalisation of the draft National Policy 
Statement and government response. 
 

Summer 2025 Government aim to revise the draft National Policy Statement 
based on parliamentary feedback and will aim to prepare the 
final version for laying before Parliament. 
 

Autumn 2025 The document will be laid before Parliament. 
 

Late 2025 Final designation and publication by Government. 
 

 
 
5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1:  To 
respond to the 
consultation 
questions  

Optio
[...]
evelopment of the 
supplementary information to the National Policy Statement please share your 
contact details (email address preferable) in the text box provided (max 150 words) so 
that we can seek your views.   
 
ANSWER:  
 
Diane Neville BSc (Hons), MA, MA, MRTPI 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Planning & Climate Change Service  
Lancaster City Council 
E-mail:  dneville@lancaster.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:dneville@lancaster.gov.uk


Question 10: Please identify the single main sector or interest you represent in 
relation to the siting of new nuclear power stations. 
 

• Member of the general public   
• Local community member in the vicinity of potential or existing nuclear 

installation   
• Organisation responsible for/interested in new nuclear development.  
• New nuclear development supply chain organisation   
• Environmental advocate   
• Energy business or industry, professional or expert   
• Regulator  • Nuclear energy professional or expert   
• Academic or researcher  
• Local authority/government representative   
• National government representative   
• Non Government Organisation   
 

 
Question 10 a (OPTIONAL): Please use the text box below to state any other sectors 
or interests you represent (free text, max 150 words) 
 
ANSWER:   
Any new nuclear development should be required to plan for future connection to or co-
development with heat network delivery. This should be particularly required where new 
developments are within a reasonable range of a Heat Network Zone.  
 
LaCC are also in agreement with strengthening the wording of the flood risk criterion to 
better address all types of flood risks.   
 
 

Page 14



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  

 
The Lancashire Growth Plan - Consultation Response 

26th March 2025 
 

Report of the Chief Officer for Sustainable Growth 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of the report is to advise Council of the consultation of the Lancashire Growth 
Plan and for Council to agree a response to the consultation. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That Council note the summary content of the consultation version of the 
Lancashire Growth Plan 

 
(2) That Council agree the draft response contained in paragraphs XX to XX of 

this report. 
 

(3) That Council delegate the Chief Officer Sustainable Growth to make minor 
alterations to the response and to submit the final version of the response 
to the County Combined Authority by 11th April 2025. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A new Combined County Authority (CCA) for Lancashire, Blackpool and Blackburn 

was established on 5th February 2025 when the Statutory Instrument for its 
formation was signed by the Minister of State for Local Government and English 
Devolution. 
 

1.2 The newly established CCA identifies 7 key areas for its work which are 
 

 Innovation, Trade, and Investment  

 Skills and Adult Education 

 Transport  

 Net Zero and Climate Change  

 Digital and Cyber 

 Culture and Tourism  

 Housing and Land 
 

1.3 The Government has also provided £20million of funding agreed as part of the 
devolution deal to create the new CCA. The funding is to be used on a number of 
projects supporting place-based economic regeneration, innovation-led growth and 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



net zero ambitions. 
 

1.4 To support the work of the CCA a draft Lancashire Growth Plan (LGP) has now 
been published which looks at the period 2025 to 2025. The LGP is out to 
consultation until 11th April 2025 and views are being sought widely. This report 
therefore seeks to agree a response from Lancaster City Council. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The draft Lancashire Growth Plan (LGP) was launched at the recent Convention of 

the North which was held in Preston in late February. The LGP is out for 
consultation for 6 weeks. 

 
2.2 As well as an introduction the LGP has 8 sections and concludes with an Appendix 

of Lancashire’s Major Pipeline Sites. The secti
[...]
d relief) and contain a timetable for implementation of the 
measures to be carried out.  
 
(7) The complementary traffic measures set out in the schedule to the action plan approved 
in accordance with sub-paragraph (6) must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
timetable or no later than 10 years of the opening of the link road whichever is the earlier.  
 
(8) The link road must not be fully opened to vehicular traffic until the undertaker has  
completed statutory consultation upon a proposal to make a traffic regulation order 
prohibiting HGVs from roads forming part of the A6 in central Lancaster and along A589 
Morecambe Road east of the link road, except for access. 

Page 31


	Agenda
	4 Responding to the open consultation on a National Policy Statement for Nuclear Energy Generation (EN-7)
	5 The Lancashire Growth Plan - Consultation Response



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  26TH MARCH 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors David Whitaker (Chair), Suhir Abuhajar (Minute 28 only), 

John Livermore, Sarah McGowan, Jean Parr, Prof. Chris Harris (Substitute) 
and Sally Maddocks (Substitute) 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Matthew Black (Vice-Chair) and Paul Stubbins 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 Jonathan Noad Chief Officer - Sustainable Growth 
 Diane Neville Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 
25 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
27 RESPONDING TO THE OPEN CONSULTATION ON A NATIONAL POLICY 

STATEMENT FOR NUCLEAR ENERGY GENERATION (EN-7)  
 
 The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented a draft response to the open 

consultation published by the Department of Energy and Climate Change, National 
Policy Statement for Nuclear Energy Generation (EN-7).  
 
The Committee was asked to note the proposed draft response and consider it for 
submission as the Council’s corporate response to the consultation on or before the 
deadline of 3rd April 2025. 
 
After noting the consultation and reviewing the proposed responses to each question, it 
was proposed by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Livermore and resolved 
unanimously as follows: - 
 
Resolved: -  
 

1) That the Committee notes the Department of Energy and Climate Change’s 
consultation on the National Policy Statement for Nuclear Energy Generation 
(EN-7) 

 
2) That the responses to the consultation on the National Policy Statement for 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH MARCH 2025 
 

Nuclear Energy Generation (EN-7), as proposed in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
submitted as the Council’s corporate response to the consultation.  

 
 

  
 It was at this point that Councillor Abuhajar arrived. 
  
28 THE LANCASHIRE GROWTH PLAN - CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
 The Committee was asked to note the Lancashire County Combined Authority’s 

consultation on the Lancashire Growth Plan and to consider submitting the draft 
response provided by the Chief Officer Sustainable Growth with any alterations required 
by the deadline of 11th April 2025. 
 
After noting the consultation and summary provided by the Chief Officer Sustainable 
Growth, the Committee requested clarification on points pertaining to the retention of 
graduates in the area and requested that Glasson Dock also be mentioned alongside 
the Port of Heysham when listing the economic assets of the district. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion it was proposed by Councillor Parr, Seconded by 
Councillor Maddocks and unanimously resolved as follows:  
 
Resolved 
 

1) That Council Business Committee note the summary content of the consultation 
version of the Lancashire Growth Plan.  

 
2) That the draft response contained in the report be agreed with inclusion of 

comments made by Council Business Committee. 
 

3) That the Chief Officer Sustainable Growth incorporate any comments raised by 
the Committee and submit the final version of the response to the County 
Combined Authority by 11th April 2025. 

  
  

 
 
 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Phillip Abel, Democratic Support - email pabel@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


